

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**CONTEMPT PETITION NO. 45 OF 2025
IN
WRIT PETITION NO. 11890 OF 2023**

G.V.Rao ... Petitioner
versus
Prof. Ashok Sunatkari & Ors. ... Respondents

Mr.L.S. Deshmukh for the Petitioner.

Mr.Sangharaj Rupwale i/b. Ms.Shraddha Vavhal for Respondent
No.1.

Ms.Nisha Mehra, AGP for Respondent No.3, State.

**CORAM : RAVINDRA V. GHUGE &
ASHWIN D. BHOBE, JJ.**

DATE : 11th February, 2025

P.C. :-

1. We have heard the learned Advocates for the Petitioner
and Respondent No.1.

2. We have perused the order dated 7th October, 2024
passed in Writ Petition No. 11890 of 2023.

3. The learned Advocate representing Respondent No.1
submits that a Review Petition was filed in November, 2024. The
same has not been circulated. If the Review Petition is allowed,

Respondent No.1 is not required to comply with the order of this Court, dated 7th October, 2024.

4. The learned Advocate for the Petitioner submits that the pendency of the Review Petition cannot be a ground for disobedience of the Court's order.

5. In view of the above, for the present, **issue notice** to Respondent No.1, in the format prescribed under the Contempt of Courts Act, 1971, returnable on **4th March, 2025**. The learned Advocate waives service of notice on behalf of Respondent No.1 and seeks time to file an affidavit-in-reply.

6. Let such reply be filed, on or before 27th February, 2025.

7. List this Petition on **4th March, 2025**.

(ASHWIN D. BHOBE, J.)

(RAVINDRA V. GHUGE, J.)