

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**CONTEMPT PETITION NO.45 OF 2025
IN
WRIT PETITION NO.11890 OF 2023**

Dr. G.V. Rao

....Petitioner

Versus

Prof. Ashok Sunatkari & Ors.

....Respondents

Mr. Laxman Shivajirao Deshmukh for the Petitioner.

Mr. P.P. Kakade, Addl, GP a/w. Ms. Priyanka Chavan, AGP for
Respondent No.3.

**CORAM : RAVINDRA V. GHUGE
&
ASHWIN D. BHOBE, JJ.**

DATE : 13th NOVEMBER, 2025

P.C. :-

1. On 11th February, 2025, a notice under the Contempt of
Courts Act was issued to Respondent No.1 in the prescribed format.
The learned Advocate waived service of notice on behalf of
Respondent No.1, on the same day.

2. Today, neither the learned Advocate nor Respondent
No.1 is present before the Court, either through the VC mode or in
person.

3. In view of the above, the office is directed to **issue a bailable warrant** in the sum of **Rs.15,000/-** to secure the presence of Respondent No.1, on 12th December, 2025.

(ASHWIN D. BHOBE, J.)

(RAVINDRA V. GHUGE, J.)